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BACKGROUND OF THE NGO 

 

The S.K.R. Pupils Welfare Society is a Non Government Organization. It was registered 

under the societies registration Act-1860 under registration No. 82/1999 dated 8-2-1999 

Government of Andhra Pradesh. Having as recognized by Govt. of A.P. under the Persons with 

Disabilities Act-1995 and recognized No.02/03 dated 10-10-2003 and also registered in National 

Trust with No.0135/MR/04. Under the Income Tax Act 1961 u/s 12A (a) and 80G Registration 

H.Q.No.(190)/R-GNT/04-05 dated 23.06.2004 and Regd No.5584/C4/2011,Date:04-11-2011, office 

of the District Educational officer ,ongole, Prakasam District. It was started with an aim to cater the 

needs of all types of disabled in rural areas. During the survey of certain villages, it has been found 

that many Mentally Retarded and Deaf & Dumb & Blind Children have been badly neglected by their 

own parents and they are being treated as mad persons and harassed under the above circumstances. 

The S.K.R.Special School for the deaf has been started to look after, those to provide care and 

development of the Mentally Retarded and Deaf & Dumb & Blind Children. The Government of 

India in its order No.010330131 dated 11-03-2003 permitted to receive donations from abroad under 

section 6(1) of the F.C.R.A. The Founder & Secretary Sri S.ANJANEYULU, M.A.,B.Ed. (General), 

B.Ed.Spl.Edn.(MR), is a dedicated worker and taking up various welfare activities in the areas of 

disability and other programmes in urban and rural areas to the persons who are below poverty line, 

irrespective of caste, creed, sex and religion. 

 

SERVICE TO S.K.R.PUPILS WELFARE SOCIETY/ OBJECTIVE OF THE NGO 

 

Even though the main objective is to render services to the disabled, we have been taking up 

several welfare activities to others also who are below the poverty line. 

 

The following are our services / Major Activities of the NGO: 

 

1 .S.K.R School for the Deaf children at Chimakurthy ( With Residential school) 

2. S.K.R .School for intellectual disabilities & Deaf Children at Kanigiri Branch 

3. To implement of Aids and Appliance Programme 
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Major Activities of the NGO: 
S.K.R.Special School for the deaf is 

a sister Organization of the above society and 

it was started during the academic year 1998- 

1999 by running a special school for the Deaf 

children in CHIMAKURTHY Mandal of 

Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh. with the 

economic support of Ministry of Social Justice 

and Empowerment Govt.of India New Delhi 

.There were 10 children in the beginning. 

Now the S.K.R.Special School for the deaf is 

having a total strength of 95 students, 

hostellers  students. 

Special Education: 

The Students and Teachers ratio is 8:1. 

The methodology adopted in educating the 

children Total communication ,oral-aural 

methods used Develop the Speech depending 

upon the child individual assessment, the need 

of the goal is selected and training pre- 

academic/Pre-school skills where as Auditory 

Training and individualized educational 

Programme was prepared and Teachers record 

the weekly progress of the child. part from this 

the children who need Speech-Therapy, 

Vocational Training where also given by the 

Therapist concern as Teachers and Mothers. 

Yoga was incorporated in the time table, for 

half an hours in the morning. During the 

afternoon Sports and Games, Music, Dance, 

Craft, Art was also taught in classes 

curriculum. Twice a week the children will be 

taken to the Post-Office, Railway Station, 

Parks, Temples shopping Centers, to improve 

socialization and community orientation. 

 

Auditory Training by speech Therapist 

Functional skill assessment is being 

made by our Special Teachers. Each teacher 

assessment the needs of each trainee. Once the 

needs are assessed, the grouping of Pre- 

School, Ist class to Xth class, Secondary, Pre- 

Vocational and Vocational are made. 

Note :Deaf & Dumb children 1 to 10 th 

standed has been maintaining state syllabus. 

Student and teacher ratio is 08:1. 

  

Visiting the S.K.R.Special School for Deaf, Chimakurthy by Revenue Divisional Officer Tasidar 

Chimakurthy 
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Medical Treatment: 

A Team of Doctors are visiting the institute for Medical Check-up of the students and giving 

medicines once in month. 

Parents Meetings: 
We are conducting Parents Meetings quarterly in a year by inviting all the parents. Such 

meetings are very much useful, to elicit the views of the parents about the behavior of the children 

at the home about the improvement of health, behavior, Development of Speech Problem, Education 

and other skills. We invite their views and suggestions and adopt them where ever it is feasible. We 

also make suggestions to the parents for early improvement of their children. 

We have performed Parents Day Celebrations by inviting Local Leaders, Social Workers and 

Parents we selected a few parents and gave Best Parents Awards to them. 

 

Important Celebrations: 

Independence & Republic Day Celebrations : 

The Institute has Participated in the 

Independence Day celebrations organized by 

S.K.R.Special School for the Deaf Campus 

Chimakurthy,on 15.08.2023.On this occasion 

the chief Guest Dr.B.Jawahar Lions club 

President was Flag inaugurate ,children with 

special needs of this institute have participated 

in cultural programmes and Games exhibited 

their Deaf Children’s talents. 

Mother Teresa’s Birthday Celebrations: 

A function was arranged on 27-08-23 at the 

institute premises on the  event  of 

Mother Teresa’s Birthday celebration.  

 

Teacher’s Day Celebrations: 

This institute has arranged Teacher’s Day 

celebrations 2023 at the special school 

premises in which the Hearing impaired 

children’s have participated in cultural events. 

In this function Correspondent of the 

organization has participated as chief guest 

and cut the cake along with the children’s and 

special teacher. 
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Children’s Day Celebrations: 

 

The centre has arranged a function on the eve 

of Children’s Day celebrations at the school 

on 14-11-2023 for which Sri Municipal Vice 

Chairman was the chief guest, 

Ln.CH.Badarinarayana garu,, Lions Club 

President cmk was the Guest of Honor. The 

institute has arranged Games &Cultural 

Events in which the children with intellectual 

disabilities have actively participated and got 

several prizes. 

 

Mahatma Gandhi Birthday Celebrations : 

A function was arranged on 02-10-23 

at the institute premises on the eve of 

Mahatma Gandhi’s Birthday Celebration.on 

this occasion, ,Ln.B.Jawahargaru Garu, Lions 

Club President Ln.Ch Badari Narayana garu, 

Chimakurthy,of the Organization has visited 

and interaction along with the Deaf children 

and delivered valuable message with a view to 

create awareness among the public day 

 

World Disabled day Celebrations: 

A Special function was conducted by 

S.K.R special school for deaf. on the eve of 

World Disabled Day celebrations on 03-12- 

23 to Sri Dinesh Kumar ,Collector was the 

chief Guest,where as Assit.Disabled officer 

Gujala Archana garu was the Guest of 

Honour.on this occasion, the institute has 

arranged Cultural Events in which the Special 

Children have participated in Sports & 

Games& cultural events and exhibited their 

talent and won several prizes. 

 

New Year Celebrations : 01-01 2024 
The Secretary & Correspondent of this 

institute along with the Children with Speech 

impairments and faculty has greeted 

A.S.Dinesh Kumar, IAS, Collector & 

SKR PUPILS WELFARE SOCIETY 

  District Magistrate R.D.O V.VisweswaraRao 

Garu, DEO Vijayabhsker Assistant Director 

G.Archana(DW),Prakasam District on the eve 

of New Year Celebrations. On this occasion the 

Chimakurthy Town lighting shop owners 

celebrated 31st Night on new  year 
 

 

Prakasam District Collcetor A.S.Dinesh Kumar, 

IAS on the eve of New Year Celebrations. 

 

 
.On the occasion of Sign language day 

Inauguration had held by chief guest joint 

collector and AD,DW ongole, skrpws 

secretary are participated. 

 

Visited this organization as an exposure visit 

along with DISTRICT OFFICERS to observe 

the services S.K.R.Special school for Deaf, 

Chimakurthy. 

Celebrated to World Mental health day to visit 

the organization 10-10-23 District Civil Judge 

ONGOLE
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MANAGING COMMITTEE OF THE NGO 

 

1. S.Suneetha Reddy Subba Reddy Maruthi Nagar, Kurnool 

Road, Ongole, Prakasam 

District. 

House 

Wife 

President 

2. Maddala Bhoji 
Reddy 

Subba Reddy Z.P.Colony M.M.Road, 
Ongole Prakasam District. 

Social 
Worker 

Vice-President 

3. Suravarapu 

Anjaneyulu 

Kondaiah Anjaneyuswami Kuntta, 

Chimakurthy Prakasam 

District. 

Social 

Worker 

Secretary 

4. Matta Karunkar 
Rao 

Looka Thimasamudram 
Vill,N.G.Padu Mandal 
Prakasam Dist. 

Social 
Worker 

Joint Secretary 

5. S.Kavitha Reddy S.Anjaneyulu 

Reddy 

Maruthi Nagar, Kurnool 

Road, Ongole, Prakasam 

District. 

Social 

Worker 

Treasure 

6. V.Naga.Jothi Satish Srinagar 1 st Line Ongole, 
Prakasam Distric. 

House 
Wife 

EX.Member 

7. P V Subbaiah Venkateswarlu NSP Colony, Chimakurthy 
Prakasam District 

Social 
Worker 

EX.Member 

Economical Support: 

Institute has taken up keen interest for the development of children with special needs in all aspects. For 

development,Institude is taking support from Ministry of social Justice Empowerment, Govt of India,New Delhi, 

Lions Club of Chimakurthy and from Local Donors. Local Peoples and Local Donors were Celebrated their 

occasions  like marriage days, Birthdays in our special school. 

 

 

Assistant Dircetor Smt. Archana Garu and Sr.Assistent D.W Smt Sandyarani Ongole Visit 15-01- 2023 the 

Chimakuarthy Branch Special School for Deaf, Group Photo with AD and Teaching Staff 
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This institute has been facilitating to the children with special needs for the social &recreation development 

activities. Hearing impaired children’s  have participated in District level sports & games and won several prizes. 

  
Augmentative Intervention: 

In support to Special Education services augmentative Intervention are is carried at Special School for the 

deaf .We are involving them in cultural programmes such as Dances, Songs, Sports and Games. Our children 

have participated in Sports, Games and Cultural activities at State Level ,District Level and won several prizes 

with good ranks. We are also conducting yoga classes in the school. We are arranging excursions for the 

improvement of their General Knowledge and recreation. We observe that there is very good improvement in 

their Health and behaviors. Thus augmentative intervention is fruitful. 

World Disabled Day Celebrations: 
A special function was conducted by Special school for Deaf at Chimakurthy,on the eve of World Disabled Day 

Celebrations on 03-12-2023.This institute has arranged a rally which was inaugurated by Sri G.Venkatreddy and 

,Ln.B.Jawahar garu was the Chief guests the special children of this institute have participated in Games and 

Cultural events and exhibited their talent and won several prizes.  

 

  

  

Residential school for Deaf Children at Chimakurthy: 
The Hearing impaired children, studying in our special school, who lives from distant villages and belonging 

to very poor families are staying in the Hostel. The Hostel is located in the school campus building. One Warden, 

One Cook, Two Helper and Two Ayahs are taking care of the residential children. Breakfast and 2 principal meals 

with nutritious value are given to the children. The children are kept in good hygienic care, Medical care, 

recreation with play material, TV with cable connection and a garden are provided for their recreation we are 

taking total care in health to the Day scholars and Hostlers 

. 

  TRICYCLES DISTRIBUTION: 

We are distributed 10 nos of tricycles and were distributed to the needy for the year 2023-2024.
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New Class rooms and School Building Hearing impaired Children’s playing;  Water Sanitation &Hand  wash Day  

Computer Training Programme: 

Through our organization 3rd to 10th Class students were given Computer training in Type writing and basic 

computer techniques. 

  
Computer training in Type writing 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FOR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES & DEAF, KANIGIRI BRANCH 

In order to provide better quality of services for the Education, welfare and rehabilitation and covering more number 

of deserving persons with intellectual disabilities and Deaf students, this organization has been maintaining a S.K.R 

special school for intellectual disabilities and Deaf at kanigiri, Andhra Pradesh, PRAKASAM DISTRICT. This 

institute has been proving its services in both residential & day care with the financial aid from Ministry of Social 

Justice &Empowerment,Govt.of India. This special school has been providing wide spectrum services such as 

special education, speech therapy &psycho-social& augmentative intervention, out reach programme etc. 

 Presentations & Case Monitoring: 
Each Teacher has to present the case histories of 2 children every week. The reports shall cover all aspects 

of improvements in the child along with involvement of the family members and community and final 

observations of the teachers. These reports are placed before all the teachers on every Saturday for Group 

discussion. We will invite the opinions of the teachers for better planning and adopting innovative methods in 

dealing with the children of different abilities for speedy improvement. 

Progress of Children: 

Hearing impaired children are able to write their Name and Addresses can do simple additions 

,writing, reading, Speech therapy, Auditory training and special Education are improved the children was 

Promote to next class. 

 

 

         Assistant Dircetor Smt. Archana Garu Ongole Visit 15-10-2023 the Kanigiri Branch Special School  
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S.K.R.PUPILS WELFARE SOCIETY,CHIMAKURTHY 
The salary and benefits of the NGO Head, the highest paid staff member and the lowest paid staff member. 

STAFF REMUNERATION [Gross monthly salary + benefits] in Rupees 

Head of the organization: (including honorarium) Rs. NA 

Highest paid Full Time regular staff: Rs. 2,46,000 per year 

Lowest paid Full Time regular staff: Rs .75,000 per year 

The distribution of staff according to salary levels and gender break up during the year 2023-24: 

 

 
Total Cost of International Travel by Board Members/Staff/Volunteers on behalf of organization for 2023-24 :       NA 

Total Cost of National Travel by Board Members/Staff/Volunteers on behalf of organization for 2023-24:NA 

Annual Gross Remuneration paid to members of your Statutory Governing Body by this organization (in case 

of no remuneration please write “ZERO”) 

 

Amount reimbursed (Rs) to All Board members in the 

financial year 2023-2024 for the following items: NA 
 

1 International Travel  Rs.00  

2 Domestic Travel  Rs.00  

 3   Local Conveyance   Rs.00  

 4   Entertainment Expenses   Rs.00  

 5   Others   Rs.00  

 

 

S.No Name  Gross Remuneration 

Per Annum (Rs) 

 

 1   S.Suneetha Reddy   00  

 2   M. Boji reddy   00  

 3   S.Anjaneyulu   00  

 4   M.Karunakar rao   00  

 5   S.Kavitha reddy   00  

 6   P.V.Subbaiah   00  

 7   V.N.Jyothi   00  

 

Slab of gross salary (in Rs) plus 

benefits paid to staff (per mounth) 

Male 

staff 

Female 

staff 

Total 

 Less than 5000   00   00     

 5,000-10,000   02   05     

 10,000-25,000   06   05     

 25,000-50,000   00   00     

 50,000-1,00,000   00   00     

 Greater than 1,00,000   00   00     

 

Total annual payments made 

to consultants (in Rs) 
 Number of 
consultants 

 

 Less than 5000   00  

 5,000-10,000   00  

 10,000-25,000   00  

 25,000-50,000   00  

 50,000-1,00,000   00  

 



 


